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Dear Mr. Vornbrock:

On November 19, 2002, at the request of Yakima Valley Memorial Hospital, PBS Environmental
(PBS) began environmental site characterization and remedial action activities at the above
referenced location in Yakima, Washington. The project has been completed, with three copies of the
report enclosed with this letter.

No further environmental assessment is recommended for the subject property at this time; PBS also
recommends that, based on the results of risk assessment, existing contaminated soil in the Southwest
Excavation may remain in place. The report does, however, provide recommendations to address
increased risk for worker contact with petroleum products near the Southwest Excavation, if
trenching is planned in that area. Other recommendations are also listed in the attached report.

As requested, PBS has contacted the Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) to report the
contamination associated with this property. A copy of an attached report should be submitted to
WDOE (Yakima Office) as a record of the voluntary cleanup action on this property. If you would
like PBS to send a separate report to WDOE please contact me.

PBS appreciates the opportunity to provide services to YVMH. If you have any questions or require
additional information or services, please do not hesitate to contact me at (509) 735-2698.
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment - S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington
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Heating Oil Remedial Aclion And Risk Assessment S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St
Yakima, Washington

BACKGROUND

In October 2001, a Phase One Environmental Sitc Assessment was performed on the subject
property, at S. 30™ Avenue and Walnut Street, Yakima, Washington (Figure 1). Underground
storage tank (UST) assessments were recommended by that report for investigation of heating oil
USTs observed on the site. PBS completed the UST Assessment and a total of five leaking USTs
were located on the property. An interim report was provided to YVMH, concerning remedial
options for the subject property on February 6, 2003. This report provides details of the UST
assessment and remedial action on the property.

FIELD METHODS

PBS began field work for this project in November 2002, when backhoe trenching was completed
next to each known UST on the subject property (within the subject property area indicated in the
October 2002 Phase One Environmental Site Assessment). A long handled hand auger was used at
each excavation to collect soil from beneath the base of each known UST. In January and February
2003, after most residence moving and demolition activities had been completed, Tri-Valley
Construction (Tri-Valley) removed all of the remaining USTs on the subject property. Excavation
was completed where contaminated soils were found below USTs.

Soils were screened for contamination by smell and color; fuel smell was present in all visibly
contaminated and some uncontaminated soils. Contaminated soil had a dark gray color due to the
induced low oxygen (reducing) conditions caused by the tendency of soil high in organic matter
(such as fuel) to use up oxygen. Laboratory analyses confirmed that all dark gray soils (below
USTs) on the site were contaminated with heating oil.

During the remedial action, soil samples were collected from a backhoe bucket provided by the
contractor or with a hand auger. Samples were collected with decontaminated sampling tools to
minimize sample cross-contamination, with soil placed in laboratory cleaned 4-ounce glass
containers and designated with a discrete sample number. All samples were cooled in iced coolers
until released to a certified environmental laboratory within the holding time for the specified
constituent, Soils in each excavation were logged according to ASTM/Unified Soil Classification
system standards.

Remedial action occurred in each of four contaminated zones (218 South 30™ Avenue, 400 South
30™ Avenue, 219 South 31% Avenue and 407/409 South 31%* Avenue (Figure 1). An effort was made
to remove only contaminated soil, with samples collected from the excavation boundaries to provide
data indicating that all contaminated soil was removed. It was necessary to curtail excavation at the
Southwest Excavation to protect an offsite residence (see Figure 1). Due to analytical results
indicating remaining contamination at the Southwest Excavation, risk assessment was performed at
this location.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Laboratory analysis for this investigation was completed by Friedman and Brueya Laboratory and
Northcreek Analytical, both of Seattle, Washington. Most analysis was completed for total
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30" Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington

petroleurn hydrocarbon -~ diesel (NWTPHdx), the most pertinent analytical method for detecting
heating oil. One extractable petroleum hydrocarbon (EPH, Washington State Policy Method) and
naphthalene (EPA Method 8260B) was completed on the most contaminated soil sample from the
Southwest Excavation, to support MTCA risk assessment. Other analysis completed includes
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) and Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE); these
Method 8260B analyses were completed on the most impacted sample to more fully characterize the
contaminants.

FINDINGS

The UST assessment was performed on November 19, 2002, when PBS, with a representative of
Dotey Construction and a backhoe, excavated adjacent to all USTs known to be on the subject
property at that time., During that assessment two locations were found where heating oil
contamination appeared to be present below the USTs (400 South 30™ Avenue and 219 South 31%
Avenue). Plans were formulated with YVMH, following the initial UST assessment, to complete
more assessment and remedial action at the time the tanks were to be removed by Tri-Valley.

In late January 2003, Tri-Valley began removing the heating oil USTs on the property and notified
PBS that environmental oversight and sampling could be completed concurrent with the UST
removals. During the excavation and removal process, heating oil-impacted soil was observed at
two additional locations (407/409 South 31" Avenue and 218 South 30M Avenue), with a total of
four remedial action locations on the subject property.

PBS was onsite during the excavation process at each of the four locations. Excavation was
attempted in each remedial site until visual or olfactory indications suggested the remaining soil was
below the MTCA Level A Cleanup Level of 2,000 mg/kg diesel (heating oil). In some cases when
sampling indicated excessive remaining contamination, PBS and Tri-Valley returmed to excavate
more soil. All contaminated soil appears to have been removed at the Northwest, Northeast and
Southeast Excavations (see Figure 1).

At the Southwest Excavation (407/409 South 31* Avenue), where two heating oil USTs were
located at one duplex, full excavation of all contaminated soil could not be completed. It was
necessary, due to the need to protect a residence to the south (411 South 31% Avenue), to end
excavation prior to causing potential structural instability to the structure. Samples collected at
several places along the excavation boundary indicated remaining contamination. There is a
possibility that the contamination from the Southwest Excavation has traveled off the subject
property, since existing contamination is less than 5 feet from the south property line.

Similar soil profiles were encountered at each excavation on the subject property. Surface soils at
each excavation generally consist of Ashue loam, a deep well-drained soil formed on alluvium. In
all excavations, approximately 6 feet of surface soil was observed (SILT, with fine sand, slightly
moist, firm, slightly plastic and brown). At the northwest, northeast and southeast excavations a
calcarious ashfall tuff was observed from approximately 6 to 10 feet below ground surface (bgs);
tuff was not observed in the southwest excavation. Below 10 feet bgs, a fine through medium
GRAVEL, with sand (slightly moist, dense, non-plastic, gray-red brown) was observed to the base of
each excavation.
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5. 30" Ave. and Walnut St.

Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment
Yakima, Washington

Laboratory analysis indicated the presence of heating oil components in soil at all of the leaking
heating oil UST sites. No water samples were collected as groundwater was not observed in any of
the excavations. Laboratory results are provided in Table 1, below. (Laboratory reports are provided

following this report).
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment

S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washinglon

TABLE 1
ANAYLICAL RESULTS - FORMER HEATING OIL UST AREAS
Sample # Date Localion Depth Naphthalene BTEX NWTPH | NWTPH-Dx
(mg/kg) mg/kg -HCID {mg/kg)
60641.00-1 11/19/02 404 S. 30" (NE of UST) -7 Detect D 7.900*
60641.00-2 11/19/02 Same (SE of UST) -8’ Detect D 7.800*
60641.00-3 11719/03 | Same (SW of UST @ piping) -6’ Detect D 16,000*
60641.00-4 11/19/03 222 S. 30" (base center UST) -5.5' ND
60641.00-5 11/19/02 218 S. 30" (base center UST) -6 ND
6064 1.003-6 11/19/02 Same (below lines, N of UST) -5° ND
60641.00-7 11/19/02 405 S. 31" (E. base UST) -7 ND
60641.00-8 11719/02 401 S. 31* (base center UST) -8 ND
60641.00-9 11/19/02 219 8. 31" (base west UST) -7’ Detect D 15,000*
60641.00-10 11/19/02 Same (base west UST) -10’ Detect D 8,400*
60641.00-11 11/19/02 Same (base piping N} -8 Detect D 20.000*
60641.00-12 11/19/02 Same (base piping N) -10.5 Detect D 8.700*
60641.00-01A 1/20/03 219 S. 31% Pit (center base) -14’ 380
60641.00-02A 1/20/03 Same (NE sidewall) -11° ND
60641.00-03A 1/20/03 Same (NW sidewall) -1’ ND
60641.00-04 1/24/03 407/409 S 31% Pit (S sidewall E) -9 28.000*#
60641.00-05 1/24/03 Same (S sidewall W) -7 8,900%#
6064 1.00-06 1/24/03 Same {SW sidewall} -7 7,400%#
60641.00-07 1124/03 Same (NW sidewall) -8 3,700%#
60641.00-08 1/24103 Same (N sidewall) -8 ND
60641.00-09 1/24/03 Same (NE sidewall) -8 1,600
60641.00-10 1/24/03 Same (E sidewall) -8 ND
60641.00-11 1/24/03 Same (base) -1 5,700%#
600641.00-12 1/24/03 404 S. 30" Pit (W sidewall) -6 1,700
60641.00-13 1724/03 Same (S sidewall) -6’ 82
60641.00-14 1/24/03 Same (center base) -7 21
60641.00-15 1724103 Same (N sidewall) -5' ND
60641.00-16 1/24/03 218 S 30™ Pit (S sidewall) -8’ 2,500*
60641.00-17 ° 1/24/03 Same (N sidewall} -10’ ND
60641.00-18 1/27/03 Same (SW sidewall} =20 3,0500*
60641.00-19 1127703 Same (base) =21 7,800%*
60641.00-20 {/27/03 Same (E sidewall) -12 7,300*
60641.00-21 1/27/03 Same (NW sidewall) -10' 510
60641.00-22 1/27/03 219 S 317 Pit (S sidewall) -7 1,700
60641.00-23 1/27/03 Same (N sidewall) -10° 32
60641.00-22 24103 207/209 S 31* ( resample 04) -9’ 49+4 <.51.31.5/5.2%4
60641.00-7A 2/4/03 Same (resample 07) -8 7,000%#
60641.00-23 2/4/03 218 S 30" Pit (base) -32 ND
60641.00-24 2/4/03 Same {W sidewall) -2y ND
60641.00-25 2/4/03 Same (S sidewall) -28’ ND
60641.00-26 24/03 Same (E sidewall) -28’ 1,100
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment | S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington

TABLE 2
ANALYTICAL RESULTS, EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDRQCARBONS & METHYL TERT-BUTYL ETHER

60641.00-22, SW Excavation*# Result (mg/kg)
C8-CI10 Aliphatics 90.7
C10-C12 Aliphatics 721
C12-C16 Aliphatics 2570
C16-C21 Aliphatics 2540
C21-C34 Aliphatics 296
C10-12 Aromatics 197
C12-16 Aromatics 840
C16-21 Aromatics - 1770
C21-34 Aromatics 55.1
Total Extractable Hydrocarbons 9080
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.5
Notes (both tables):
Soil Samples = milligrams/kilogram (mg/kg)
D = Diesel

* Exceeds MTCA Method A Action Levels for Diesel (2,000 mg/kg)
Blank cells indicate parameter not analyzed
Samples with carbon numbers indicated show EPH carbon fraction counts (aliphatics and aromatics)
'NWTPH-HCID = total petroleum hydrocarbon identification method
# indicates sample contamination remaining onsite after excavation, addressed by Method B risk assessment in this report.

Contaminated soil was required to be disposed offsite. PBS contacted the Yakima County Health
Department, Yakima, Washington to obtain a permit to dispose of contaminated soil at the Anderson
Petroleum Contaminated Soil facility (Anderson PCS), Summitview and Cowiche Road, Cowiche,
Washington. The permit was completed on January 21, 2003, by Mr. Art McEwen (see attached
letters). Following permitting, Tri-Valley began moving contaminated soil from the site to
Anderson PCS.

A total of 1,245 tons of contaminated soil has been hauled to Anderson PCS by Tri-Valley. Tri-
Valley is responsible for providing the client with disposal receipts for tanks, residual fuel oil and
contaminated soil. The approximate tonnage of soil, and percentage ascribed to each excavation,
are provided in the table below:

TABLE 3: EXCAVATION LOCATION - APPROXIMATE TONNAGES

LOCATION TONNAGE
219 South 31*' Avenue (NW Excavation) 187 tons (15%)
407/409 South 31* Avenue (SW Excavation) | 436 tons (35%)
404 South 30™ Avenue (SE Excavation) 62 tons (5%)
218 South 30" Avenue (NE Excavation) 560 tons (45%)
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30" Ave. and Walnul S1.
Yakima, Washington

Due to data suggesting that all known contaminated soil was removed from the Northwest, Northeast
and Southeast excavations to below MTCA Level A Cleanup Levels, no further work is considered
necessary at those locations. The Southwest Excavation could not be remediated due to the
possibility of causing structural problems in the residence to the south. In order to evaluate leaving
contaminated soil in-place at this location, a risk assessment was performed. ‘

RISK-BASED CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL - SOUTHWEST EXCAVATION

The contaminant data for the site and depth to groundwater forms the basis for the conceptual site
model used to guide the risk evaluation of the Southwest Excavation. The key components of the
conceptual site model are 1) inferred contaminant release mechanism, 2) identification of
contaminants of potential concern, 3) potential contaminant migration pathways, 4) identification of
potential receptors, and 5) potential exposure pathways.

Contaminant Release Mechanism

The release mechanism for the observed contamination was the release of fuel from two
approximately 250-gallon heating oil tanks. The USTs were apparently used from the 1940s or
1950s to early 2001. It appears that holes rusted into the base of each UST caused the loss of fuel to
the soil. The contaminated zone does not suggest any surface spillage. The south UST at the
Southwest Excavation contained fuel (approximately 5 gallons) at the time the tanks were removed
in January 2003; the north UST appeared empty.

Contaminants of Potential Concern

According to the Model Toxic Control Act Cleanup Regulations (MTCA), the common
contaminants of potential concern for heating oil releases are total petroleum hydrocarbons-diesel
(NWTPHdx), naphthalene and the extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (carbon ranges Cs through
Cagy) listed earlier (see Table 2). Analytical results were very low for BTEX and MTBE, therefore
these compounds are not considered contaminants of concern for the subject site.

Potential Contaminant Migration Pathway

The following contaminant migration pathways were evaluated for applicability to the subject
property:

¢ Direct contact with soil (ingestion and absorption}
Leaching from soil to groundwater
e Volatilization from soil to air (indoor and outdoor)

Each of these pathways was evaluated based on the understanding of the contaminants of concern,
predicted contaminant release mechanism, and the known magnitude and distribution of
contaminants.
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30" Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washinglon

The remaining petroleum contamination (in the Southwest Excavation) is covered by approximately
10 feet of clean soil, suggesting the migration of contaminants as fugitive dust or surface water
runoff is eliminated from further consideration. Direct soil contact and ingestion are considered,
however, for an onsite excavation scenario.

Since fuel hydrocarbon components are considered to be a source of volatile organic compounds and
the volatile constituents of concern (EPH compounds) were detected by sample analysis, the soil
volatilization to air pathways is analyzed, for an onsite trenching and adjacent basement scenario.

The leaching from soil to groundwater contaminant migration pathway is also evaluated, since the
unconfined groundwater table elevation is expected to be located approximately 60 feet below
ground surface (bgs).

Potential Receptors

Volatilization to air: The subject property is currently in a residential area; PBS assumes land use
will change to commercial (hospital use) when the new medical facility is constructed on the site.
Since the planned new medical facility is expected to be approximately 100 feet northeast of the
Southwest Excavation, volatile petroleum hydrocarbon infiltration through utillity excavations or
cracks into a hospital basement area is not expected in the near future. Volatilization into the nearby
offsite residence is a potentially complete pathway, due to proximity,

Leaching from soil to groundwater: The uppermost-unconfined groundwater zone is considered
with human consumption as highest and best use of that resource. PBS requested a copy of all well
logs from Washington Department of Ecology for the SW 14 Sections 23, Township 13 North, Range
18 East WM. According to well logs provided by WDOE, there are no known wells in close
proximity to the Southwest Excavation.,

Potential ecological receptors: A Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation was not completed for the
subject property to consider plant and animal receptors, because less than 350 square feet of
contamination remains on the subject property (WAC 173-340-7492).

Exposure Pathway Analysis

Exposure is defined as the contact of an organism with a chemical of concern. The magnitude of
exposure is determined by measuring or estimating the amount of a contaminant of concem where
eXposure occurs.

A complete exposure pathway has four components, and is completed only where all four
components are met: 1) a source and mechanism of chemical release to the environment; 2) an
environmental transport medium for the released chemical; 3) a point of potential human or biota
contact with the contaminated medium (exposure point); and 4) a route of uptake at the exposure
point (e.g. ingestion, inhalation, or dermal contact).

Based on the analyses discussed under previous sections, the following exposure pathway scenarios
will be carried forward for further evaluation:
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington

1) Soil contaminants that are directly ingested, inhaled, or dermally contacted either by a trench
worker or by a receptor exposed by excavated soil placed on the ground surface.

2) Soil contaminants that percolate to groundwater and are directly ingested by a receptor from
a water supply well.

3) Human inhalation of volatile components of the contaminant from collection of vapors in an
open trench or through the walls of a basement.

RISK ASSESSMENT - SOUTHWEST EXCAVATION

MTCA allows cleanup levels for a site to be established in three different ways (Methods A, B, and
C). Method A levels are pre-determined by WDOE, are obtained directly from tables, and are the
most conservative levels. Most of the soils on the subject property were remediated to Method A
cleanup levels. The Method B (unrestricted) and Method C (industrial) levels are calculated with
worksheet computer models using default and/or site-specific data and formulas provided in MTCA
(Workbook Tools for Calculating Soil and Groundwater Cleanup Levels under the Model Toxic
Control Act Cleanup Regulations, User’s Guide, August 2001; Publication #01-09-073). Methods B
and C provide a mechanism for the development of risk-based, site-specific cleanup standards for
evaluating current and future potential risks to human health based on the predicted exposure
scenarios and the type and concentrations of contaminants.

The risks presented by the soil contamination at this site were evaluated by the WDOE risk programs
as per the “Worksheet for Calculating Soil Cleanup Level for Soil Direct Contact Pathway: Method
B Unrestricted Land Use” (Equation 740-1 and 740-2, default approach). For air quality, the
“Worksheet for Calculating Soil Cleanup Level for the Protection of Air Quality: Method B — Air
Cleanup Level” (Equation 750-1 and 750-2, unrestricted default approach) was used. To address
groundwater the “Worksheet for Calculating Soil Cleanup Levels for the Protection of Groundwater
(Equation 747-7, default approach)” was used.

The soil sample selected for analysis from the Southwest Excavation (60641.00-22) was
representative of the most contaminated soil remaining on the subject property. The completed
worksheets for the soil sample are included with the results of the risk evaluation attached to this
report. The results of these MTCA Method B - Unrestricted risk evaluations are provided below.

Contaminated Soil - Direct Contact Pathway

To calculate risk for direct contact with the soils on the site, the worksheet calculates the hazard
quotients (HQ) for each petroleum hydrocarbon fraction (aliphatic and aromatic), naphthalene,
MTBE and BTEX compounds. The data inputted into the worksheet consists of the soil
concentrations for naphthalene, BTEX, MTBE and/or EPH compounds, which includes the
concentrations of the aliphatic/aromatic fractions of the petroleum hydrocarbons. The worksheet
calculates and sums the individual HQs, giving an overall hazard quotient HQ for the pathway.
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30" Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington

For individual non-carcinogenic compounds, cleanup levels are set at concentrations which are
anticipated to result in no acute or chronic toxic effects on human health (i.e. HQ of less than 1.0),
and the total HQ may not exceed 1.0.

Carcinogenic risk is calculated individually for each component, and an overall carcinogenic risk for
the site is calculated as the sum of the individual carcinogenic risks. For benzene risk, levels cannot
exceed the upper bound of the estimated excess lifetime cancer risk of one in one million (1x 10%
for unrestricted receptors, and one in 100,000 (1x10‘5) for industrial receptors. The total excess
lifetime cancer risk for a site may not exceed one in 100,000 (1x10™), regardless of land use,

The results of the direct soil contact and ingestion risk evaluation (using default parameters) indicate
that the overall HQ for total aliphatic and aromatic compounds exceeds the reference level of 1.0 for
an unrestricted land use receptor in the tested sample (see attached worksheet). The HQ for the
Southwest Excavation regarding soil contact is 3.38, well in excess of 1.0. This information
indicates that trench workers, working in the soil from the contaminated area of the Southwest
Excavation, would be at excess risk when working in that zone.

From the WDOE Workbook, the TPH concentration (from EPH) of sample number 60641.00-22
(from the Southwest Excavation) was 9079.8 mg/kg; the initial laboratory analyzed NWTPH-Dx
level for that sample was 28,000 mg/kg. For comparison to laboratory analytical results, back-
calculating was completed from the WDOE Workbook, with the HQ =1, a TPH level of over
2,682.83 mg/kg is indicated to exceed the HQ. The fraction 2,682.83/9079.8 multiplied by the initial
28,000 is equal to 8,273.22 (the approximated field sampled NWTPH-Dx analytical level that marks
the cutoff exceeding a HQ = 1.0 for this site). This information suggests, only samples from the
extreme south side of the Southwest Excavation (near the property line) exceed the approximate
value of 8,273.22 mg/kg NWTPHdx and would exceed risk values. Since benzene was not detected
in the soil sample, no carcinogenic risk is indicated (see attached worksheet).

Soil Contaminants — For the Protection of Groundwater

The toxicity worksheet for calculation of soil cleanup levels for the protection of potable
groundwater predicts contaminant concentrations within a hypothetical water well installed
downgradient of the contaminant source area. To be considered protective of human health, the
predicted concentration of TPH in groundwater must be less than the MTCA Method A cleanup
level of 1 mg/L. In addition, the HQ for toxicity must be less than one (1) and the total carcinogenic
risk for the unrestricted scenario must be less than 1x10®. These parameters were evaluated using
the WDOE worksheets.

The worksheets (using default parameters) indicated an HQ of less than one (toxicity risk) with no
carcinogenic risk (see attached worksheets). The toxicity risk result from this evaluation was HQ =
0.163, with the calculated TPH levels in a downgradient well indicated to be 0.008 mg/kg. Based on
this information, groundwater contamination from constituents leached from contaminated soil on
the site do not appear to present excess risk. To further support this premise, PBS expects that the
surface groundwater table elevation is expected approximately 60 feet below ground surface, which
suggests a high dilution factor (20) and a reduced chance of groundwater contamination from the
site.
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington

Soil Cleanup Standards to Protect Air Quality

To address potential volatilization, the “Worksheet for Calculating Soil Cleanup Level for the
Protection of the Method B — Air Cleanup Level” (Equation 750-1 and 750-2), default approach, was
applied. Air quality applies to ambient (outdoor) air or air within a building, trench, manhole or
vault in the area of the soil contamination. In order to be protective of air quality, the HQ for
toxicity must be less than 1 and the total carcinogenic risk for the unrestricted scenario must be less
than 1x107, Since the residence located approximately 10 feet south of the Southwest Excavation
(411 South 31* Avenue) has no basement, it is unlikely that indoor air quality at that location would
be affected by volatiles from YVMH site contaminated soils. PBS expects that a worker trenching
through contaminated soil exposed to volatiles, is the most likely scenarios for human exposure.

The results of the default workbook calculations do not indicate excess toxic risk for volatiles from
soil contamination on the subject property or adjoining property. The Workbook calculations
indicate an air quality toxicity risk of HQ = 0.841, where the HQ cannot exceed 1.0; no carcinogenic
risk is indicated by the calculations (see attached worksheets).

CONCLUSIONS

All known heating oil contaminated soil from UST leakage on the subject property, with the
exception of soil in the south portion of the Southwest Excavation, has been successfully
remediated through excavation and disposal of contaminated soil. Based on soil standards for the
protection of air quality and water quality, leaving contamination in place in the Southwest
Excavation is an acceptable risk.

Excess risk does remain for leaving the contaminated soil in place regarding direct contact with
heating oil contaminated soil remaining in the south end of the Southwest Excavation. PBS
concludes that, although it may normally be recommended to remove the contaminated soil to
reduce institutional controls on the property, protect trench worker safety and reduce gencral
environmental liability of the site, that action cannot occur because of the possibility of damaging
an offsite structure. PBS further concludes that there is a possibility that soil contamination may
have traveled south of the south boundary of the subject property, adjacent to the Southwest
Excavation.

RECOMMEDATIONS

PBS recommends that remaining soil contamination in the south portion of the Southwest
Excavation, be left in place at this time due to the possibility of causing structural problems to an
offsite residence. If the residence to the south is ever removed, further environmental investigation
is recommended to designate the south boundary of the contamination. If soil at the Southwest
Excavation is excavated in the future for any reason, it should be reevaluated for contaminants of
concern at that time, with consideration given to disposal.

PBS recommends that any excavation along the southwest property boundary, exceeding the depth
of approximately 6 feet, address trench worker safcty concerning the excess risk of direct soil
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment S. 30™ Ave. and Walnut St.
Yakima, Washington

contact in that area. Safety concerns should be addressed to mitigate possible human soil
contact/ingestion for work in that area. Future site occupants and workers should be made aware of
the location of contamination and the engineering and management restrictions involved with
working in contaminated soils in the area of the Southeast Excavation.

Although the risk to air guality from exposure through volatilization of soil contamination is low,
PBS recommends considering the location of proposed construction on the property. Planning and
mitigation should occur if construction is expected that will place a below grade basement structure
in contact with remaining contaminated soil. Even soil shown not to be at risk to air quality may
have an odor, reducing the quality of a working environment in a below grade building adjacent to
petroleum impacted soil.

PBS recommends that the excavations on the subject property be backfilled and compacted with
clean soil or structural fill.

PBS recommends following MTCA (WAC 173-340) rules concerning submitting this report to
WDOE as a record of the discovery of contamination exceeding Method A Action Levels and the
subsequent voluntary cleanup action. No further environmental assessment is recommended for the
area of the subject property at this time.

LIMITATIONS

This work was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of other consultants
undertaking similar studies during the same time period and geographical area. PBS observed the
same degree of care and skill generally exercised by other consultants under similar circumstances
and conditions. The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific certainties, but rather,
are based on professional judgement conceming the significance of data gathered during the course
of this assessment. The recommendations of this report, or lack thereof, are not considered a legal
opinion as to the clients duty concerning due diligence relating to potential liabilities in leasing,
owning, or purchasing real estate. :

PBS in not able to represent that the site or adjoining land contains no hazardous waste, oil or other
Jatent conditions beyond that detected or observed by PBS during this study. The possibility always
exists for contaminants to migrate through surface water, air, or groundwater. The ability to
accurately address the environmental risk associated with transport in these media is beyond the
scope of this investigation.
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PBS very much appreciates the opportunity to provide this information to the Yakima Valley
Memorial Hospital. If you have any questions concerning this report or need further information,
please feel free to contact me at (509) 735-2698.

Sincerely,

Dulcy A. Bemi, RG,
Principal/Senior Hydrogeologist

DULCY A. BERRI
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Heating Oil Remedial Action And Risk Assessment 30" and Walnut Street

Yakima, Washington

PHOTO 1: LOOKING NORTH, BEGINNING SOUTHWEST EXCAVATION

PHOTO 2: SOUTHWEST EXCAVATION LOOKING NORTH
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PHOTO 3: SOUTHWEST EXCAVATION LOOKING WEST NEAR PROPERTY BOUNDARY
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PHOTO 5: EXCAVATING NORTHWEST EXCAVATION SHOWING CONTAMINATED SOIL
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PHOTO 6: STOCKPILING CONTAMINATED SOIL AT NORTHWEST EXCAVATION, LOOKING
SOUTH
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PHOTO 7: LOOKING SOUTH AT SOUTHEAST EXCAVATION
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PHOTO 9: LOOKING NORTHEAST AT NORTHEAST EXCAVATION
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PHOTO 10: LOOKING EAST AT NORTHEAST EXCAVATION
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Washington Stale Department of Ecology, Toxics Cleanup Program: Soil Cleanup Level for TPH Sites - Main Dala Entry Form and Status of Current

Soil Cleanup Levels: Worksheet for Data Entry

Refer to WAC 173-340-720, 740,745, 747, 750

Soil Risk

-

Date: 02/17/03

Site Name: YVMH (30th and Walnut)

Sample Name: 60641.00-22
1. Enter Soil Concentration Measured

Exgsure Pathway Pass or Fail? [ RISK
] Soil Direct Contact Unrestricted Land use Fail 3.3BE+00 | 0.00E+00
- Industrial Land use Pass 2.68E-01 0.00E+00
Method B Polable Ground Water Prolection Pass 1.63E-01 0.00E+00

Chemical of Concern Measured Soil Cone  Composition
or Equivalent Carbon Group dry basis Ratio
me/kg %
Peiroleam EC Fracilon

AL_EC>5-6 0 0.00%

AL _EC>6-8 0 0.00%

AL_EC >8-10 90.7. 1.00%
AL_EC>10-12 721 1.94%
AL_EC>12-16 2570 28.30%
AL _EC>16-21 2540 27.97%
AL_EC>21-34 296 3.26%

AR_EC »8-10 0 0.00%

AR_EC >10-12 197 2.17%
AR_EC>i2-16 340 9.25%
AR_EC »16-21 1770 19.49%

AR_EC »21-34 55.1 0.61%

Benzene 0 0.00%

Toluene 1] 0.00%

Ethylbenzene 0 .00%

Tolal Xylenes [ 0.00%

Total Naphthalenes 0 0.00%
n-Hexane 0 0.00%

MTBE 0 0.00%

Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) 0 0.00%
1,2 Dichloroethane (EDC) 1] 0.00%
Benzo(aanthracene 0 0.00%
Benzo(b)fluoranthene 0 0.00%
Benzo(k){luoranthene 0 0.00%
Benzo{a)pyrene 0 0.00%

Chrysene 0 0.00%
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene 0 0.00%
Indeno{1,2,3-cd)pyrene D 0.00%

Sum 9079.8 100.00% |

[Volumetric air content: default is 0.13
Soil bulk density measured: default is 1.5

E‘ac{ion Organic Carbon: default is 0.001

ilution Factor: default is 20

2. Enter Site-Specilic Hydrogeological Data
[Total soil porosity: default is 0.43 0.43 Unitless
Volumetric water content: default is 0.3 0.3 Unitless

0.13

0.001

Unitless

kg

Unitless

20

IUnitless

Wamning!!!

*Check to determine if a simplified or site-specific Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation may be required
based on site-specific conditions and type of fuel (see WAC 173-340-7490~7494),

*Check Soil Residual Saturation Evaluation specified in WAC 173-340-747(10).

Note:

1. All data must be numeric values. Use of alphabetical characters (i.e.,
"ND", "NA", "<", ">", or "=") will cause an error.

2. Try to avoid double counting: The Petroleum Equivalent Carbon (EC)
fractions include many Individual substances that must be analyzed
separately. When entering the concentration of petroleum EC fraclion into
the data entry cell, make sure you subtract the concentration of individual
substances from the appropriate EC fraction. (See User's Gulde)

3. For the values of soil measurement below the method detection limit,
substitute one-half the method detection limit as required by WAC173-340-
740-(7). For the values for soil measurement above the method datectlon limit
but below the practical quantitation limit, substitule the method detection limit.
However, for a hazardous substance or petroleum fraction which has never
been detected in any sample at a site and these substances are not
suspected of being present at the slte based on site history and other
knowledge, enter "0" for that hazardous substances or petroleum fraction for
further calculation. Refer to WAC173-340-740(7) for detail.

4. For detail analytical testing requirements for petroleum contaminated sites,
refer to WAC 173-340-820, 830 and 840, and Table 830-1.

5. For detail information on site-specific hydrogeological conditions, refer to
WAC 173-340-747.

REMARK:

Enter site-specifie information here.....

2/17/2003: petrol.xis




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC
ENVIRONMENTAL CHENIISTS

_; Date'o'f R:elioff.: '12/02/02 _.
"' Date Received: 11/22/02

< (% Recovery)

60641 00"-6' s

211171- 06

60641 00 ‘7
2L17107

60641 00 8

21117108

60641.00-13

211171-13

Method Blank

_ND Matenal not detected at or above 20 mg/kg gas 50 mglkg d1ese1 and 100 mglkg
T_heavy oil. - - : A _




Date of Report: 12/02/02

Date Received: 11/22/02

Project: 60641.00

Date Extracted: 11/25/02

Date Analyzed: 11/25/02 and 11/26/02

- USING METHOD NWTP]E[U
Extended to Include Motor 011 Range Co

.' . Results Reported on'a Dry Wel, 'ht(fBasm

;/ ih -_' Y L

Results Reported aé ele (ppm)

Sample ID ' Diesel Extended
Laboratory ID (C10-Cse)

60641.00-1d 7,400

21117101 _
60641.00-2 d | 7,300
211171.02 ' .
60641.00-3 d 16,000
21117108 s
60641.00-4 980
211171-04
60641.00-5 1,800
211171-05 : i

60641.00-9 d 15,000
211171-09
60641.00-10 d 8,000
211171-10 fo
60641.00-11 d 20,000
211171-11 "
60641.00-12 d o 8,200
211171-12 i

Method Blank <50

d - The sample was diluted. Detection limits are reused due to dilution and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control limits. Compounds in the sample matnx interfered with the
quantitation of the analyte. oo

2




Date of Report: 12/02/02
Date Received: 11/22/02
Project: 60641.00

Laboratory Code: 211177-08 (Duplicate)

- Reporting Sample
Analyte . Units Result

Diesel Extended nefg (ppm) 1,700

Laboratory Cede: 211177-08 (Matrix Spike)

. Reporting  Spike Sample
Analyte Units Level = Result

Diesel Extended pg/g (ppm) 500 1,700

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent

Reporting Spike Recovery

Analyte Units Level -LCS

Diesel Extended pglg (ppm) 500 102

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the dup s. Therefore, ealeuiation of

the RPD is not applicable.




Date of Report 01/28/03
f{Date Recewed 01/21/03 i
: __'Pro;|ect 60641.00, F&BI 301142
. :Date Extracted: 01/2 1/03
- Date Analyzed 01/21/03

RESULTS FROM THE' ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR_TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL

,'Sh_éiﬁple ID oo _','_:_Di'lésel I-Ra'ngczé' Motor()ﬂ i?iange % Recovery)u
"'Labor_at_ory ID Vo (Cio-Ces) " ‘:_{Czs_-pss)’_ SR (Lnn t 45-153)

- 301142 01

- 60641.00- ozA'_ oL de L <50
M2 D e

ﬁ0641.'.6(1)-63A_.‘_4-:- e <0

% Method Blank | 5_":




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA INC

|J~—ﬂ'

ENVIRONN[ENTAL CHEMISTS 5

Date of Report: 01/31/03
Date Received: 01/27/03
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 301208
Date Extracted: 01/28/03
Date Analyzed: 01/28/03

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL, SAMPLES E
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx TR

_ Extended to Include Motor 011 Range Qompoun
N Results Reported on a Dry Wexght asis

. o eI

dsf" oo

Sample ID ~ Diesel Range Motor Oil Range

Laboratory ID (C10-Ces)

60641.00-04 d 28,000

301208.01

60641.00-05 8,900 ve

301208-02

60641.00-06 7,400 ve

301208-03

60641.00-07 3,700
301208-04 L
60641.00-08 <10

301208-05

60641.00-09 1,600

301208-06
' 60641.00-10 <10

301208-07

60641.00-11 . 5,700
301208-08

concentration is an estimate.

ip - Recovery fell outside of normal control lmuts Compounds 1
quantitation of the analyte.

d - 'The sample was diluted. Detection limits are ralsed due’ to dllutmn and surrogate recoveries may
not be meaningful. ARy



ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS .

Date of Report: 01/31/03

Date Received: 01/27/03 .
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 301208
Date Extracted: 01/28/03

Date Analyzed: 01/28/03

RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBO S AS DIESEL

. Results Reported on a Dry Welght'

AT

Results Reported as Ug

Sample ID ~ Diesel Range Motor Qil Range
Laboratory ID {Cro-Cas)
60641.00-12 1,700
301208.00

60641.00-13 82
301208-10

60641.00-14 21
301208-11

60641.00-15 <10
301208-12

60641.00-16 : 2,500
301208-13 .

60641.00-17 <10
301208-14

Method Blank <10




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA dINC :
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

: Date of Report: 01/31/03
:Date Received: 01/28/03
“Project: 60641.00, F&BI 30 1211

Date Extracted: 01129103 R
ate Analyzed 01/29/03

‘RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF THE SOIL SAMPLES
. '¢,FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL
' USING METHOD NWTPH—Dx

Results Reported_as Ligle (pp:ii)

(% Recovery)
(Limit 45 153)

;f]jle‘shel Range ,‘ Motor Oil Range :

60641.00-18

211-01

60641‘Q60-19"&'_ s

301211-02

60641.00- 20 d

60641.00-21

301211-04

606410022

©301211-05




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, IN

e e A

ENVIRONI\/IENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/17/03
Date Received: 02/05/03 -
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 302028
Date Extracted: 02/05/03
Date Analyzed: 02/05/03

) N ;.P
Extended to Include Motor 0il Ran :*
L Results Reported on a Dr 1

Sr'Wel

BT

Sample ID " Diesel Range Motor 011 Range -

Laboratory ID (C10-Cz0)
60641.00-7TA 7,000 ve
302028-01

60641.00-23 <10
302028.03

60641.00-24 <10
302028-04

60641.00-25 <10
302028-05

60641.00-26 1,100
302028-06

Method Blank <10

ve - The value reported exceeded the cahbratmn range
concentration is an estimate.




FR[EDMAN &NBRUYA, INC.:

G
! ’i}_n [

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS.

Date of Report: 01/28/03
Date Received: 01/21/03
Pr0]ect 60641.00, F&BI 301142

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS S FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES s
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED -

Laboratory Code: 301035 01 (Duphcate)

- Reporting Sample
Analyte S Units Result

Diesel Extended ngfg (ppm). <50

Laboratory Code: 301035-01 (Matrix Spike)

.RPD

Reporting  Spike ] 'Acceptance’ =RPD L
Analyte Units Level ~ Result ™ iteria _ (Limit 20) .
Diesel Extended ug/g (ppm) 500 o1 R

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Reporting ~ Spike
Analyte - Units Level

Diesel Extended pg/g (ppm) 600

the RPD is not applicable.




‘Date of Report 0.'1/3 1/03
;Date Recewed 01/28/03

' QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS or SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETRQLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS _DIESEL EXTENDED i

Reportmg
“Units "

Byt

Dlﬂ'erence

- __ug/g‘(ppm) ¥

Sp].ke -:' Se-m.ple Recovery

Analyte' R ~Units " Level ~Result “MS
'Di_esel_Extended -+ pglg (ppm) 600 =50 '

Laboratory Code Laborabory Control Sample o
e : +. - Percent SR
: V‘I,Reportmg Splke Recovery Acceptance
~ “Units " Level - LCS - Criteria’

‘Diesel Extended . -pg/g (ppm) 600 - ~«89 . 66-132




P

_Analyte . Units Result

—f-,nq:r:u"

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS‘

Date of Report: 01/31/03
Date Received: 01/27/03
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 301208

Laborat‘ory Code: 301199- 05 (Duphcate) _

Reporting Sample  "Duplicate”

Result
Diesel Extended ng/g (ppm), <b0 %

Laboratory Code: 301199-06 (Matrix Spike)

_ Reporting  Spike  Sample
Analyte Units Level - Result

I3z

.,f

N

q'I'i".ecovery Accéﬁtance .

Diesel Extended vg/g (ppm) 000 <50

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample :
Perxcent .

Reporting Spike Recovery

Analyte Units Level -L.CS -

1.3
Ly
:

Diesel Extended pg/z (ppm) 500 ©-108

the RPD is not applicable.




T

FRIEDMAN & BRUY

R AAR S A

ENVIRONMENTAt .CHEMISTS

James E. Bruya, Ph.D,
Charlene Morrow, M.S.
Yelena Aravkina, M.S,
Bradley T. Benson, B.S.
Kurt Johnson, B.S,

January 31, 2003 | |

Paul Damelson Project Manager

PBS Engineering and Environmental, Inc
3311 W. Clearwater Ave. Suite 145
‘Kennewick, WA 99336 '

Dear Mzr. Danielson:

’

2 eﬁ2 page_ ;g%yded in this report -
Any samples that may remain are currently scheduled for 'p‘q§;u ‘

Ty T T

you would like us to return your samples or arrénée'for Iong term'stoi'age at our

We appreciate this opportunity to be of semce‘to you and h
should have any questions. - i B

Sincerely,

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

C

ric Young
Project Manager

Enclosures
PBSOISIRDOC  \_/




60641 00 22 : o -Chi : PBS Envn'onmental

. 02/05/03 PR .~ [ Proj . 60641 00 F&BI 302028
- 02/05/03 . P

02/05f03 ':

m,p-Xylene
-Xylene




. Date Received:
- Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

- leromoﬂuoromethane

_Benzene
“Toluene
‘ Ethylbenzene
-.....m,p-Xylene ":

. o-Xylene
Naphthalene

1,2- chhloroeth_ane d4 B




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Analysis For Volatile Compounds 'By EPA Method 8260B

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Client: PBS Environmental
Date Received: 02/05/03 Project: 60641.00, F&BI 302028
Date ixtracted: 02/05/03 Lab ID: 03-195 mb
Date Analyzed: 02/05/03 Data File: 020514.D
Matrix: Soil Instrument: 5972 -Ins
Units: ug/eg (ppm) Operator: YA
Lower Upper

Surrogates: % Recovery: Limit: Limit;
Dibromofluoromethane : 100 © 45 133
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 45 128
Toluene-d§ - 97 36 131
4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 11 169

Concentration
Compounds: ug/g (ppm)
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) <(.06
Benzene _ <0.03
Toluene <0.05
Ethylbenzene <0.05
m,p-Xylene <(0.05
o-Xylene <0.05
Naphthaiene <0.0b




FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/17/03
Date Received: 02/05/03
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 302028

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FROM THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES
FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS DIESEL EXTENDED
USING METHOD NWTPH-Dx

Lahoratory Code:

302020-01 (Duplicate)

Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Result (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended pglz (ppm) <50 <50 nm
Laboratory Code: 302020-01 (Matrix Spike) :

Percent  Percent

Reporting Spike  Sample Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Uniis Level Result MS MSD Criteria (Limit 20)
Diesel Extended pe/g (ppm) 500 <b0 88 91 62-142 3
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample

Percent

Reporting  Spike Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level LCS Criteria
Diesel Extended nglg (ppm) 500 88 66-132

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.




P

FRIEDMAN & BRUYA, INC,
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/17/03
Date Received: 02/05/03
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 302028

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

FOR VOLATILES BY EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: 302028-02 (Duplicate)
: - Relative Percent

Reporting Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Resuli Result (Limit 20)
Benzene pele (ppm) <0.03 - <0.03 : nm
Toluene pg/g (ppm) <0.06 <0.05 nm

Laboratory Code: 302028-02 (Matrix Spike)

Percent
Reporting Spike  Sample Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level Result - MS Criteria
Benzene ug/g (ppm) 2.2 <0.03 87 41-118
T'oluene pe/g (ppm) 2.2 <0.05 79 34-114
Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample ‘
Percent Percent
Reporting  Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level L.CS LCSD Criteria {Limit 20)
Benzene ug/g (ppm) 2.2 99 101 50-136 2
1

Toluene ugl/g (ppm) 2.2 0 89 57-121

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of

the RPPD is not applicable.




FR[EDMAN & BRUYA, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL CHEMISTS

Date of Report: 02/17/03
Date Received: 02/05/03
Project: 60641.00, F&BI 302028

QUALITY ASSURANCE RESULTS
FOR THE ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES FOR ETHERS AND
t-BUTYL ALCOHOL USING EPA METHOD 8260B

Laboratory Code: 302028-02 (Duplicate)
: Relative Percent

: Reporting  Sample Duplicate Difference
Analyte Units Result Result {(Limit 20)

Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) pg/e (ppm) <0.05 <0.06 nm

Laboratory Code: 302028-02 (Matrix Spike)

Percent
Reporting Spike Sample Recovery Acceptance
Analyte Units Level Result MS Criteria
Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) pg/g (ppm) 2.2 <(0.06 91 58-100

Laboratory Code: Laboratory Control Sample
Percent . Percent
Reporting  Spike Recovery Recovery Acceptance RPD
Analyte Units Level LCS LCSD Criteria (Limit, 20)

Methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) pgle (ppm) 2.2 99 99 64-109 0

nm - The analyte was not detected in one or more of the duplicate analyses. Therefore, calculation of
the RPD is not applicable.
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FTEEianREriLs SHBsoIouss HLsla/093 lagigadam . OODD

Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 8260B

Clieni. Sample TD:  G0641.00-22 Client: PBY Environmental
Date Received: 02/05/103 Projoet: 60641-00
Date Bxtracted: 02/05/03 Lab ID; 302028-02 1110
Date Analyzed: 02/10/03 Data Filo: 020934.D
Matrix: Soil Instrument: K972 .Ina
Unila: ug/g (hpm) Qperator; YA
Jaowar Upper

Surrogates: % Recovoery: Lamil: Limit:
Dibromofluorgmethane 100 A% 133
1.2.Dichlarvothane-d4 "7 45 128
Toluene-ds 92 36 131
4-Bromoftuorobenzene 122 1] 169

Coneentrakiom
Compounds: ugriyr (ppm)
Methy! t-butyl ether (MTRE) =05
Penzene (1.7}
Taluene <(.h
thylbenzenc 1.3
m.p-Xylenc n2
o-Xvlena 2.0
Naphthalene 49
Nate: The sample was diluted due 1o the prosence ol high levels of material, Deteetion limits ure raised

due 1o dilution and surtogate recoverios may not be meaningful.
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Analysis For Volatile Compounds By EPA Method 82608

Client. Sample TD:

Date Received: (2/05/03
TNate Extracted: 02/05/03
Date Analyzed: 02/05/03
Matrix: Soil

Units: ug/g (ppm)
Surrogales:

Dibromofluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzenc

Compounds:

Methyl (-butyl ether MTBEE)
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbonzene

m,p-Xylene

o-Xylane

Naphthalene

(30G41.00-22

Client:
Project:
Lab IT:
Data File:
Instrument:
Operator:
lLower
% Recovery: Limit;
th " A5
04 A5
an a6
109 11

Cemeentralion
ugler (ppm)

(.03
<(1.03
=0.05
1.2
5.4
2.3
Hve

PPRS Environmental

606G13-00
302028-02
020515.D
5972 -Ins
YA
Upper
Limi:
133
128
131
169

ve - The value reporred excended the ealibration range established for the analyte. The reported

concentration is an estimate.
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Fricdman & Bruya Projuct Ene Young .
012 16k Ave W Project Number  60641.00 Reporied:
1 Searle WANUSA, 981 92029 Fefect Mavager: Erie Vaung G237703 0911
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
[SM‘RIHC 1D Lgb"orotory [14) AMatein Date Sampled Date Received ]
60641 00.22 BRBOO73-01 Sail 02/03/03 12:00  OR05/03 1545

North Creek Analvtical - Bothell

ke resuits \h HRIE peporl Aaply to the saoplos analytad in eocordonce with e chuin of

ctarodv documenr. This gralvrica! report rmust be rapreduced b, ity envirely.

St GaAl o b

Jeanne Gasthwute, Froject Manager

. Page 1 of 7
Noath Creek Analytical, Inc. B

Environmental Laborstary Network
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AR A0 1 38 808210

Spzhare £z 1310E Montgorery. St B Sronma, HESRXE LIS

599 024 970 fax £69,3264 8220

Portland 245 SW Nimbus Amnge. Bvavedon SR J100K-7132

303 2 9200 fax I MBHAD

Bend 232 Emaire Avvnge, S.; b-} Bane, AR FTHLEIN

G Bt el fam 61302 TR

Anchgrage Y717 Duiak Shest Ansrodge. Ak 33500

Friggman & Bruya
3012 164h Ave W
Senttic WAUSA, 95119.2029

Project. Eric Young

Projest Number: §0841.00
Project Manager: Evwe Young

T i r b s R Lo

Rrporred:
02117703 D971}

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by WDOE TRH Policy Method
North Creek Anslytical - Bothell

Reparting

Analyie Reayh Limi Unies Dilmion  Bach  Pepwred  Analyzed Method Notes
60641.00.22 (BIB0073-01) Soil  Sampled: 02,00/03 12:00 Recelved: 0270503 15:45 .
C8-C10 Aliphaticy 90.7 500 mgkpdre [0 IRITO23  0ZAMI  0XIA0} WA MTCA.EPH

C10-C12 Aliphatics ’ 121 50.0 - - - . . .

C12.C16 Aliphatics 2570 300 " = - . M -

C18-C2L Atiphatics 2540 500 - - . - “

C21-C14 Atiphatics r1:1 00 n - - . “ -

C10.C12 Aromaticy 197 SUT] - - K - /1403 -

C12-C16 Aromatits 840 st o . - - . "

C16.C21 Aromatics 170 hliEH . - " . - v

€23-Cld Aromatics 581 500 - " N * *

Exiractable Petroloum 908N D0 - " r 021400 -

Hydrocarbont .
Surrogate: 1-FEP 98.9% smrsi - < ouiaig :

Surrogate; Oriacosane 2.1 S0-L5g - - @2/14/03 "

Surragate. Undceane % 308 M - - -

Norta Creek Analymweat - Bothell

Jrnns Gacklo ot

Tha rresulty in thic repar: upply v the samples anotpeed bt accordaice with the chain of
custons Agcumenl. TRE anslylical report must be reprodiced in i entirety,

jeanne Ganhweite, Project Manager

North Creek Analylical, Inc.
Environmenial Laborstury Notwork

Page 2 of 7
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January 21, 2003

Yakima Health District
104 North First Street
Yakima, Washington 98901
Phone (509) 575-4040

Paul Danielson

C\O PBS Environmental

3311 W. Clearwater Ave. Suite 145
Kennewick, WA 99336

RE: Memorial Hospital 2003, Chestnut Ave., Yakima, WA : Petroleum Contaminated Soil

Paul Danielson,

This office has reviewed the data on the above mentioned project. The data submitted indicates that the contaminant(s)
which require(s) remediation is/are Diesel. Bascd on the data submitted it has been determined that the soil may be
processed at the Anderson PCS Facility provided that all handling is in accordance with the procedure that has been
approved by this office and Wa. State Dept. of Ecology. This letter is to notify you that currently the soil will be
considered to be stored on the property and no treatment can begin until the total fee is paid. Waste material may be
stored for up to 90 days. Anderson PCS Facility will notify me of the total number of tons delivered for treatment and I

will bill you for the remainder of the fee at that time.
FEE ACCOUNT:

PROJECT NAME:

PRE-TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION:

TONNAGE FEE AT $.42 PER TON:

BALANCE OWED:

PBS Environmental
Memorial Hospital 2003
Chestnut Ave.

Yakima, WA

(Based on time spent prior to soil delivery
to the site at $938/hour)

To be determined after delivery

To be billed after delivery

If you have any questions regarding this leiter please contact me at (509) 249-6543.

Sincerely,

CoHTPI G e
Art McEwen
Environmental Health Specialist

ce: Anderson PCS Facility




Yakima Health District
104 North First Street
Yakima, Washington 98901

%qf& ‘ég? Phone (509) 575-4040
PP

February 18, 2003

Paul Danielson

C/O: PBS Environmental

3311 W. Clearwater Ave. Suite 145
Kennewick, WA 99336

RE: Memorial Hospital 2003, Job 60641.00, Chestnut Ave., Yakima, WA: Petroleum Contaminated S_oil

Paul Danielson,

This office has received verification from the Anderson PCS Facility that 1245.12 tons of soif was delivered for treatment. This letter is
to notify you that currently the soil is considered to be stored on the property and no treatment can begin until the total fee is paid. Waste
material may be stored for up to 90 days.

FEE ACCOUNT; PBS Environmental

PROJECT NAME: Memorial Hospital 2003, Job 60641.00
Chestnut Ave,
Yakima, WA

PRE-TREATMENT AUTHORIZATION: (25 minutes) $ 40.83

(Based on titne spent prior to soil delivery to the site at $98/hour)

TONNAGE FEE AT $0.42 PER TON: $522.95

BALANCE OWED: $ 563.78

If you have any questions regarding this letter please contact me at (509) 249-6562. PLEASE ENCL.OSE A COPY OF THIS LETTER
WITH YOUR PAYMENT, MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO THE YAKIMA HEALTH DISTRICT, AND INCLUDE THE INVOICE
NUMBER (SEE INCLOSED INVOICE) ON THE CHECK.

Sincerely,

Ted Silvestri, RS
Environmental Health Specialist

cc: Anderson PCS Facility
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